CITY OF LAKE OZARK

A Missouri Municipality of the 4th Class

BILL NO.: 2023-13 ORDINANCE NO.: 2023-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 110 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI

WHEREAS, Chapter 612 of the Municipal Code of the City of Lake Ozark pertains to the roles of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen and city staff occasionally meet to discuss items of importance and future planning efforts; and

WHEREAS, the City has long held work sessions on an as needed basis, but their regularity has now become a functional necessity of the organization.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI, THAT CHAPTER 110 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI BE AMENDED FROM ITS EXISTIG FORM AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 of this Ordinance. The Chapter 110 of the Code of the City of Lake Ozark shall be amended to as follows:

1. A new Section 110.215 shall be added to the City Code of the City of Lake Ozark as follows:

Section 110.215. Work Sessions.

- A. The work sessions of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark shall be held when a lawful quorum is present on the second Tuesday in February, May, August and November, in the designated Board Chamber of City Hall, at the hour of 2:00 P.M.
- B. During these meetings, the Board of Aldermen may not take action on any business items, but to discuss those items placed on the agenda by members of the Board of Aldermen and city staff.

C. Should it be determined that there is a need for a work session on a more frequent basis, these shall be scheduled in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 610 RSMo, and the City's code of ordinances as for any public meetings.

Section 2 of this Ordinance. All other provisions of Chapter 110 of the Code for the City of Lake Ozark not amended or modified by this Ordinance shall continue in force and effect.

Section 3 of this Ordinance. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark.

First Reading: March 28, 2023

Second Reading: April 11, 2023

DULY READ AND APPROVED THIS 11th DAY OF APRIL 2023.

Alderman Wright	Aye
Alderman Watts	Aye
Alderman Thompson	Aye
Alderman Neels	Aye
Alderman Jackson	Aye
Alderman Ridgely	Aye

APPROVE:

ATTEST:

MAYOR:

CITY CLERK:

Dennis Newberry

Kathy Vance